

GAHC010004032025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/149/2025

URMILA SUBBA
D/O- SRI KARAN KUMAR SUBBA, R/O- KHARUPETIA, TILAPOOTY, P.S.
KHARUPETIA, DIST. DARRANG, ASSAM, PIN- 784115.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR, ASSAM-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
A BLOCK
4TH FLOOR
ASSAM SECRETARIAT (CIVIL)
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HEALTH COMPLEX
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI-781006.

4:THE SUPERINTENDENT
GAUHATI MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL
NARAKASUR HILLTOP

BHANGAGARH
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781032.

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DARRANG
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER DARRANG
NH-15
MANGALDOI
DARRANG
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM-784125.

6:THE UNION OF INDIA
REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NDCC.II BUILDING
JAI SINGH ROAD
NEW DELHI-11000

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. D GHOSH, MS N DEKA,MS H BETALA,MR I CHAKMA,MR. S. K. CHAKMA,MR A.K. HAJONG

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. D.J. DAS, SC, C.G.C.,SC, HEALTH

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

30.04.2025

Heard Mr. S.K. Chakma, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. N. Das, learned Junior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent nos. 1 & 5; Mr. D.P. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare Department for the respondent nos. 2 – 4; and Mr. D.J. Das, Central Government Counsel for the respondent no. 6.

Mr. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare Department has submitted that a Medical Board has been constituted by the respondent no. 4 pursuant to the order dated 24.03.2025 on 03.04.2025. The Medical Board so constituted, examined the petitioner's current health condition to assess the requirement of advance treatment for the petitioner's improvement. In a Report submitted by the Medical Board, the findings have been

recorded.

Mr. Borah, learned Standing Counsel, Health & Family Welfare Department is granted 1 [one] week's time to bring the said report on record by way of an affidavit.

List the case on 19.05.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant